
Washington State 
Department of Transportation 

Supplemental Agreement Organization and Address 

Number 2 TranTech Engineering, LLC 

Original Agreement Number 
365 - I 18th Ave SE, Suite 100 
Bellevue, WA 98005 

EBR-3694 
Phone: 

Project Number Execution Date Completion Date 

BRM-2776(009) 1/31/2020 12/31/2026 
Project Title New Maximum Amount Payable 

Edgewater Bridge Replacement $3,647,608 
Description of Work 

The Bridge constructed in 1946, is a vital link in a chain of three bridges that provide the only access to 
neighborhoods located along the Mukilteo Boulevard. The existing structure is a 5-span 352 feet 
(52':78.5':91 ':78.5: 52') and 37 feet wide and is deficient in both shear and deck capacities. 
The new replacement bridge will be approximately 375 feet long and 49 feet wide. The bridge facility will 
have (2) 12-foot lanes, (2) 5-foot shoulders and (2) 6.5-foot sidewalks. 

The Local Agency of -'-'-'l,l!....1.1!..l'--"-""--"-'-L------------------------­
desires to supplement the agreement entered in to with Trantech Engineering, LLC 
and executed on 1/31/2020 and identified as Agreement No . .,.E,,B,,R""-"'3"'6""9::,:4 _________ _ 
All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement. 
The changes to the agreement are described as follows: 

I 
Section 1, SCOPE OF WORK, is hereby changed to read: 
Additional design services as requested by the City and described in Exhibit A - Scope of Work 

II 
Section IV, TIME FOR BEGINNING AND COMPLETION, is amended to change the number of calendar days 
for completion of the work to read: �1�2�/3�1�/2"'0"'2.,_7 ____________________ _ 

Ill 

Section V, PAYMENT, shall be amended as follows: 
The current contract amount of$3,509,212 is supplemented for an additional $138,396 for a new maximum 
payable amount of3,647,608.

as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part of this supplement. 
If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the Appropriate 
spaces below and return to this office for final action. 

By: TranTech Engineering LLC

DOT Form 140-063 

Revised 09/2005 

By: ______________ _ 

Date 

City of Everett

Cassie Franklin, MayorKhashayar Nikzad, President

01/08/2024

Attest:

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAeWCCaFbhopLdC0guJdgZT6iySiFUIh4k
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAeWCCaFbhopLdC0guJdgZT6iySiFUIh4k
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAeWCCaFbhopLdC0guJdgZT6iySiFUIh4k


Supplement No. 2 - Scope of Work 

Edgewater Bridge Replacement 

INTRODUCTION 

Under the Edgewater Bridge Replacement project, the City of Everett (City) has 

requested that TranTech Engineering, LLC's team (Consultant) prepare a supplement 

to provide professional services to perform work not included within the original 

Scope of Services and Construction Phase Engineering and Construction 

Management Services. 

Additional design phase services provided by TranTech and one of the Tran Tech 

team's members, Pe1teet, under Work Elements 1, 11, 12, and 13. Work elements 

consisted of additional project management, additional structural, civil, utility and 

stormwater design changes. These additional services are necessary as the result of 

structural wall and bridge modifications, negotiations with the adjacent property 

owners and the result of revisions needed to make the project improvements 

compatible with other City projects, including Edgewater Park. Additionally, the 

plans are needed to be revised to prepare City's intended re-bid package and 

incorporate WDFW and HP A conditions for the rebid package. These design 

revisions require additional coordination, preparation of pre-ad ready plans, estimate, 

and specifications for an additional submittal, additional plan, estimate, and 

specifications. 

In the following the aforementioned additional scope of work is described in fmther 

detail. 

ADDITIONAL DESIGN PHASE SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The additional Scope of Services described below are the work elements to be 

accomplished by the Consultant as summarized under each Task. This scope consists 

of the following elements: 

(The task numbers below correspond to the original Scope of Services.) 

Work Element 1 - Project Management (Supplemented) 

Work Element 11 - Civil, Roadway & Drainage Design (Supplemented) 

Work Element 12- Structural Design (Supplemented) 

City of Everett - Edgewater Bridge Replacement 

Page 11 

Exhibit "A"



















Trantech Engineering-Edgewater Creek Bridge 
Rplace-Amend2-DE-rev.SD
Final Audit Report 2024-01-08

Created: 2024-01-04

By: Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAeWCCaFbhopLdC0guJdgZT6iySiFUIh4k

"Trantech Engineering-Edgewater Creek Bridge Rplace-Amend2
-DE-rev.SD" History

Document created by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
2024-01-04 - 10:09:55 PM GMT

Document emailed to Dan Enrico (DEnrico@everettwa.gov) for approval
2024-01-04 - 10:10:52 PM GMT

Email viewed by Dan Enrico (DEnrico@everettwa.gov)
2024-01-04 - 10:11:31 PM GMT

Document approved by Dan Enrico (DEnrico@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2024-01-04 - 10:11:38 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Khashayar Nikzad (knikzad@trantecheng.com) for signature
2024-01-04 - 10:11:40 PM GMT

Email viewed by Khashayar Nikzad (knikzad@trantecheng.com)
2024-01-04 - 10:13:04 PM GMT

Email viewed by Khashayar Nikzad (knikzad@trantecheng.com)
2024-01-07 - 1:15:18 AM GMT

Document e-signed by Khashayar Nikzad (knikzad@trantecheng.com)
Signature Date: 2024-01-07 - 1:16:24 AM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) for approval
2024-01-07 - 1:16:25 AM GMT

Email viewed by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
2024-01-08 - 2:27:43 AM GMT



Document approved by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2024-01-08 - 2:27:56 AM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) for signature
2024-01-08 - 2:27:58 AM GMT

Email viewed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
2024-01-08 - 3:03:05 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-01-08 - 3:03:19 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov) for signature
2024-01-08 - 3:03:21 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-01-08 - 4:14:04 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2024-01-08 - 4:14:04 PM GMT


		2024-01-08T08:14:07-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




